PLANNING REPORT

Planning and Zoning Commission
Thursday, July 24, 2025

Cypress Church of Dublin
25-063V

www.dublinohiousa.gov/BZA/25-063

Address 7055 Avery Rd. Dublin, OH 43016

Proposal Request for review and approval of a Non-Use (Area) Variance to reduce the
required parking spaces for an existing church.

Request Review and approval of a Non-Use (Area) Variance under the provisions of
Zoning Code Section 153.231(H).

Zoning R-1, Restricted Suburban Residential District

Planning Approval of the Non-Use (Area) Variance

Recommendation

Next Steps The Board of Zoning Appeals is the final reviewing body for this application. If
approved by the BZA, the applicant may apply for building permits.

Applicant Jacob Bernans, Archall architects
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1. Background

This is a request for a Variance to reduce the required parking spaces for an existing church.
The variance is requested based on a proposed addition to the church that would reduce the
number of parking spaces on the site, which already does not meet current parking
requirements. The Board of Zoning Appeals is the determining body for this application.

The 5.72-acre site is zoned R-1, Restricted Suburban Residential District and is located at 7055
Avery Road, northwest of the intersection of Wexford Woods Drive and Avery Road. The site
contains a building constructed in 1983 which houses the Cypress Church of Dublin.

Site Features

The property is accessible from Avery Road via a driveway that leads to a 225-space parking
lot. The parking lot covers much of the site to the rear of the church and connects to an
outbuilding along the west property line. Trees buffer the parking lot to the north, west, and
south from residential homes in Wexford Woods and Wexford Estates. Mature trees and a small
play area are located to the front of the church along Avery Road. The 21,386-square-foot
building contains a 6,969-square-foot sanctuary, excluding the stage.

Site History

The site was annexed into the city in 1973 and the building and parking were constructed in
1983. Despite the annexation date, the property maintained Washington Township zoning for
the land until it was rezoned to Dublin’s R-1, Restricted Suburban Residential District in 2003,
meaning the site was developed under different zoning requirements.

A Non-Use (Area) Variance is an application intended for properties where strict enforcement of
the applicable development standard (ex. Minimum parking requirements) is unreasonable, and
there is evidence of practical difficulty in meeting the requirement. Variance applications should
be reviewed on a case-by-case basis and based on the merits of the subject property/structure.
This type of application is reviewed and determined upon by the BZA, which is the final
determining body. Criteria are split between 2 different categories: A and B. All criteria of
Category A are required to be met, while 2 of the 4 criteria in Category B are required to be
met.

Should a Variance be approved, the applicant would be required to submit a building permit
application and receive approval prior to construction. Should a Variance be disapproved, the
applicant would be required to meet the requirements of the zoning code or maintain the
existing parking counts on the site.
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Zoning Requirements

The site is regulated by the Zoning Code Section 153.020 for R-1, Restricted Suburban
Residential District and abides by the parking requirements of Section 153.212. Churches fall
under the institutional use category and must meet the following parking requirement:

TYPE OF USE
MINIMUM PARKING SPACES REQUIRED
Sq. Ft. means square feet of gross floor area

Institutional
Church 1 for each 30 sq. ft. of the sanctuary, auditorium or
main place of worship

The 6,969-square-foot sanctuary, excluding the stage, requires 233 parking spaces. The current
parking lot was constructed prior to the existing R-1 zoning and maintains 225 parking spaces,
below the minimum parking requirement. However, the proposed addition provides no
additional sanctuary space and does not trigger additional parking requirements. If new parking
were to be constructed, the improvements would need to meet both the maximum lot coverage
(45%) and the setbacks stipulated in Code Section 153.020. R-1, Restricted Suburban
Residential District requires a minimum combined side yard setback of 25 feet, with a minimum
of 8 feet on any one side. It also requires a rear yard setback of 20% of the lot depth at a
maximum of 50 feet. It does not appear that the existing parking meets the setback
requirements.

3. Project
The applicant is requesting the following Variance for an existing church:
Variance # Code Section Requirement Request
#1 153.212 Minimum Number 1 for each 30 sq. ft. of the To reduce the number of

of Parking Spaces Required  sanctuary, auditorium, or parking spaces to 211.
main pace of worship
(233)

Cypress Church currently maintains 225 parking spaces, 8 spaces short of the minimum. The
property was constructed in 1983 with this amount of parking. The applicant proposes reducing
the number of parking spaces located on the property by 14 spaces, from the existing 225 to
211. The reduced parking would allow for the construction of a 2,700-square-foot addition to
the church. The addition provides an entry and gathering space and does not add to the
sanctuary. The applicant states that church staff collected data that indicates approximately
44% of total current parking is in use during peak periods. The applicant does not anticipate
the addition would increase the need for parking.

The applicant provided a statement addressing the reasoning for the request. First, the
applicant states that the current property is at 45% lot coverage. Dublin Code 153.071 limits
structures, parking, and other paved surfaces to 45% for properties zoned R-1, Restricted
Suburban Residential District. The construction of additional parking elsewhere on the site
would exceed the lot coverage and violate the Zoning Code. Second, there are multiple
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protected trees and other vegetation along the front of the church. Dublin Code 153.143(A)
requires that protected trees, defined as any tree having a diameter of six inches DBH or larger,
not be removed, injured, destroyed, or otherwise without a tree removal permit. The applicant
cites tree removal as an obstacle to pursuing additional parking. Third, the current drive
provides safe traffic flow between the parking lot and Avery Road. The applicant states the
addition of aisles closer to Avery Road impedes the safe movement of vehicles stipulated in
Code 153.210. Finally, the applicant believes the addition of parking forward of the structure to
be a detriment to the site’s physical appearance and conflict with the interests of the
neighborhood.
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4. Plan Review

Non-Use (Area) Variance
All three criteria are required to be met:

1. That special conditions and Criterion Met: The property was developed under
circumstances exist which are  Washington Township zoning requirements before it was
peculiar to the land or rezoned to its current R-1 zoning district. The existing
structure involved and which developed condition of the site limits the ability for
are not applicable to other expansion of building or pavement based on current
lands or structures in the same setback restrictions, the property being at the 45% lot
zoning district whereby the coverage maximum, and existing mature vegetation
literal enforcement of the forward of the structure.
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Non-Use (Area) Variance
All three criteria are required to be met:

2.

requirements of this chapter
would involve practical
difficulties.

That the variance is not
necessitated because of any
action or inaction of the
applicant.

Granting the variance will not
cause a substantial adverse
effect to the property or
improvements in the vicinity or
will not materially impair the
intent and purposes of the
requirement being varied.
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Criterion Met: The existing arrangement of the site and
its natural features have remained largely unchanged
since the construction of the church building in 1983,
including the lot coverage, parking, drive, and trees. The
request for the Variance is not necessitated by the
applicant, but is necessitated based on the current zoning
applied to the site and the different development
standards from when it was constructed.

Criterion Met: The applicant has provided evidence that
the addition to the building will not substantially impact
the need for parking and that the current need for
parking at peak times is at 44% of available spaces, well
below capacity. The reduced parking would not affect
nearby neighborhoods and would prevent parking to the
front of the building on Avery Road, maintaining the
character of the area.

At least two criteria are required to be met:

That a literal interpretation of
the provisions of the Zoning
Code would not confer on the
applicant any special privilege
or deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by
other properties in the same
zoning district under the terms
of this chapter.

The variance request is not one
where the specific conditions
pertaining to the property are
so general or recurrent in
nature as to make the
formulation of a general
regulation for those conditions
reasonably practicable.

1.

Criterion Met: The variance allows the church to
maintain the site and current use with minimal impact
on the site. The total shortfall in parking by 21 spaces
does not confer any special privilege or deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by others.

Criterion Met: The request is not recurrent in nature
and does not require modifications to the Code for off-
street parking.
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Non-Use (Area) Variance
All three criteria are required to be met:

3. The variance would not Criterion Met: This request would not impact the
adversely affect the delivery of  delivery of government services.
governmental services.

4. The practical difficulty could not Criterion Not Met: The applicant could construct
be eliminated by some other parking through another method. However, it would
method, even if the solution is  require applying for a variance for lot coverage and tree
less convenient or most costly removal permits.
to achieve.

Planning Recommendation: Approval of the Non-Use (Area) Variance

Planning recommends approval of the Non-Use (Area) Variance to Zoning Code Section
153.212 to allow the reduction of parking spaces for an existing church to 211 spaces.
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